

SUPREME COURT NO. S279137

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

TAMELIN STONE, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM,
Defendant and Respondent,

On Petition from a Decision by the First Appellate District, Case No. A164021
On Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Alameda,
Case No. RG21092734

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES (AFSCME) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS
AND APPELLANTS TAMELIN STONE, ET AL.**

Teague Paterson
(Bar No. 226659)
Counsel of Record

*Gillian Santos
(DC Bar No. 888263178)
**Application for Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AFSCME

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME)**

1625 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....6

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
.....7

INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. If The Court Applies the Sovereign Powers Doctrine, Respondent’s
 Argument that Labor Rights Necessarily Interfere with Governmental
 Purposes and Functions Should be
 Rejected.....12

 A. California’s Longstanding Public Policy of Promoting Worker
 Protection Means that if the Sovereign Powers Doctrine Applies, It
 Must be Broadly Interpreted and Applied Consistent with the Labor
 Code’s Intended Remedial
 Purpose.....12

 B. Labor Code Liability for Paid Rest and Meal Breaks Does Not Pose
 an Impediment to the Ability to Perform a Core Government
 Function.....18

 C. Accepting Respondent’s Theory of the Sovereign Powers Doctrine
 Would Especially Threaten Nonunionized Workers, and the Staffing
 Crisis in Healthcare in Particular, Which Should Provide this Court
 Pause.....24

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....,.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

SERVICE LIST.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brinker Restaurant Group v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4 th 1004, 1017.....	10, 13
<i>Gomez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5 th 386.....	19
<i>Gould v. Maryland Sound Indus., Inc.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4 th 1137.....	13, 17
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690,.....	17
<i>Johnson v. Arvin-Edison Water Storage Dist.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4 th 729.....	14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Kerr’s Catering Service v. Dept. of Indus. Relations</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 319.....	13
<i>Krug v. Board of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5 th 1158.....	14
<i>Mclean v. State of California</i> (2014) 174 Cal.Rptr. 3d 734.....	13
<i>Moore v. Indian Spring, etc., Mining Co.</i> (1918) 37 Cal.App. 370.....	13
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 1094.....	17
<i>Pressler v. Donald L. Bren Co.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 831.....	13
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal 4 th 77.....	13
<i>United Parcel Service Wage & Hour Cases</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4 th 1001.....	17

Wells v. One2One
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164.....14,15,16,17, 22, 23

STATUTES

Cal. Lab. Code § 512.....20,21
Cal. Lab. Code § 512.1.....8, 19

STATE RULES

California Court Rules

Rule 8.208(e)(3).....6
Rule 8.520(f).....7
Rule 8.520(f)(4).....9
Rule 8.520(c)(1).....31

OTHER

Memoranda of Understanding
(Collective Bargaining Agreements)

UAPD-AHS Memorandum of Understanding, Effective July 1, 2021
through June 30, 2025.....20, 21, 25
SEIU-AHS Memorandum of Understanding Effective
April 1, 2020 to May 31, 2024.....20, 21, 25

Articles

Andrew Malley, Forbes, *Navigating the Healthcare Staffing Crisis: A
Treatment Plan for Workforce Stability*, (Dec. 29, 2023).....27
Hunter Savannah, UC Berkley Labor Center, *Snapshot of California Union
Membership: ‘It’s not your grandfather’s union anymore,’*
(Aug. 29, 2023).....24
AFSCME Staff, AFSCME California, *AFSCME Nurses Share Worries
About Staffing Crisis With Biden Administration*, (Aug. 8, 2023)29

Kristen Hwang, Jefferson Public Radio, *California Needs Thousands of Nurses, But Leaders Can't Agree on How to Fill Jobs*, (July 31, 2023)...28

Robert Goldberg, RealClear Health, *Is California Causing the National Nursing Shortage?* (June 7, 2022).....28

Jaclyn Diaz, *Nearly a Third of Nurses Nationwide Say They Are Likely to Leave the Profession*, (May 2, 2023)27

AMN Healthcare, *2023 AMN Healthcare Survey of Registered Nurses*, (May 1, 2023).....27

AFSCME, *Interested Parties Memo: AFSCME Staffing the Front Lines*, (Feb. 27, 2023).....26

Pete Levine, AFSCME, *AFSCME Launches 'Staff the Front Lines' Initiative*, (Feb. 22, 2023).....26

California Hospital Association, *FAQs for Hospitals Facing Critical Staffing Shortages* (Dec. 21, 2022) p. 5.....28

University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences, *Nurse Burnout: Risks, Causes, and Precautions for Nurses* (July 30, 2020).....18, 19

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, Bureau of Health Workforce, *Supply and Demand Projections of the Nursing Workforce: 2014 to 2030* (July 21, 2017).....28

Amy Witkoski, MS, RN and Dickson, Victoria Vaughan, PhD, CRNP, American Association of Occupational Health Nurses, Inc., *Hospital Staff Nurses' Work Hours, Meal Periods, and Rest Breaks: A Review From an Occupational Health Nurse Perspective*, (2010).....29

U.S. Department of Treasury, Policy Issues, *Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds*27
